

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
STEVE HENLEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RICKY BELL, Warden,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.  
Attorney General & Reporter  
State of Tennessee

MICHAEL E. MOORE  
Solicitor General

JENNIFER L. SMITH  
Associate Deputy Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
425 Fifth Avenue North  
P.O. Box 20207  
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207  
(615) 741-3487

*Counsel for Respondent*

**CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Procedural History .....	2
II. Facts Relevant to the Petition.....	8
III. The Opinions Below.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. CERTIORARI IS NOT WARRANTED ON HENLEY’S GRAND JURY DISCRIMINA- TION CLAIM, BECAUSE THE CLAIM IS EITHER BARRED UNDER <i>TEAGUE V. LANE</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989), AS THE SIXTH CIRCUIT CONCLUDED, OR BY HENLEY’S STATE-COURT PROCEDURAL DEFAULT.....	14
II. CERTIORARI IS NOT WARRANTED ON HENLEY’S INEFFECTIVE ASSIS- TANCE CLAIM BECAUSE THE STATE COURT REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT HE WAS NOT PREJUDICED BY ANY ALLEGED DEFICIENCY IN COUNSEL’S PERFORMANCE .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972) .....	17
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	17
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	21
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) .....	22
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	20
<i>Ford v. Seabold</i> , 841 F.2d 677 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>Henley v. Bell</i> , 487 F.3d 379 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	8, 13, 15, 24
<i>Hobby v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 339 (1984) ...	13, 15, 16
<i>Ouber v. Guarino</i> , 293 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972).....	13
<i>Peterson v. Cain</i> , 302 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	19
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982) .....	20
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	12, 22, 23
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	24, 25
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATE CASES

<i>Henley v. State</i> , No. 01C01-9506-CC-00193, 1996 WL 234075 (Tenn. Crim. App., May 9, 1996) .....	2
<i>Henley v. State</i> , 960 S.W.2d 572 (Tenn. 1997) ....	3, 11, 12
<i>State v. Blackmon</i> , 701 S.W.2d 228 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1985) .....	3
<i>State v. Henley</i> , 774 S.W.2d 908 (Tenn. 1989) .....	2, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Laney</i> , 654 S.W.2d 383 (Tenn. 1983) .....	3

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-102(a) .....	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-102(c) .....	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-106(g) .....	16, 20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-117 .....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-117(a)(1) .....	18, 20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-217 .....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-217(a)(1) .....	18
